PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Nullification of Patent Assignment							
CONVEYING PARTY DATA									
		N	ame	Execution Date					
Vita Special Purpose Corp. II 11/05/2007									
RECEIVING PARTY DATA									
Name:	Orthovita, Inc.								
Street Address:	77 Great Vall	77 Great Valley Parkway							
City:	Malvern								
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA								
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 19355								
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1									
Property Type		Number							
Application Number: 1230		12301	655						
Application Number: 12301655 591027 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 71000000000000000000000000000000000000									
Fax Number: (610)640-1965			G						
Phone: 6106405800									
Pax Number. (610)640-1965 Phone: 6106405800 Email: ipdocketing@stradley.com Correspondence will be sent to the e mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent									
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.									
Correspondent Name: Kevin R. Casey									
Address Line 1: 30 Valley Strea									
Address Line 4:	Address Line 4: Malvern, PENNSYLVANIA 19355								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			183910-3035						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Kevin R. Casey						
Total Attachments: 3 source=NullificationScan#page1.tif source=NullificationScan#page2.tif source=NullificationScan#page3.tif									

NULLIFICATION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Nullification Of Patent Assignment ("Nullification") is made by and between Orthovita, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation with a place of business at 77 Great Valley Parkway, Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355, and Vita Special Purpose Corp. II, a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 77 Great Valley Parkway, Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355.

WHEREAS, Orthovita, Inc. and Vita Special Purpose Corp. II were parties to an Assignment executed on September 26, 2007 ("the Assignment"), directed to certain inventions or improvements for which applications for Letters Patent have been made or for which Letters Patent have been issued, all of which are listed on Attachment A hereto (hereinafter "the Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties that this Nullification nullify in its entirety, revoke, surrender, and otherwise render invalid, void *ab initio*, and of no force or effect the Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Vita Special Purpose Corp. II warrants and represents that it has not encumbered the Patent Property via lien, security interest, license, assignment, mortgage, sale, transfer, or otherwise; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby nullify in its entirety, revoke, surrender, and otherwise render invalid, void *ab initio*, and of no force or effect the Assignment. As a consequence, Orthovita, Inc. owns all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Property, including all

1

PATENT REEL: 027380 FRAME: 0360

DOCKET NO. 183910-0001

Orthovita - Vita SPC (II) Patent Assignment

divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, and all Letters Patent, including reissues, to be obtained therefor, with any and all rights of action for infringement thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this Nullification, hereunto sets their hand and seal.

5NOVO

NOVON

ntony Koblish

President and Chief Executive Officer Orthovita, Inc.

Date

Antony Koblish President Vita Special Purpose Corp. II

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
COUNTY OF CHESTER) SS
COUNTY OF CHESTER)

On November 5, 2007, before me, \underline{b} , \underline{b} , \underline{b} , \underline{b} , \underline{b} , \underline{b} , Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Antony Koblish, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacities, and that by his signatures on the instrument the entities upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

2

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature en

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL Diane B. Patterson, Notary Public Malvern Township, Chester County My commission expires April 23, 2011 (Seal)

PATENT REEL: 027380 FRAME: 0361

DOCKET NO. 183910-0001

Orthovita - Vita SPC (II) Patent Assignment

Our Reference	Country	Application No. or Patent No.	Filing Date or Grant Date	Title
OVIT-0059	Australia	710751	01/20/2000	Bioactive Load Bearing Bone Bonding Compositions
OVIT-0081	Israel	124798	05/13/2003	Bioactive Load Bearing Bone Bonding Compositions
OVIT-0478	PCT	PCT/US07/12116	05/22/2007	Delivery Of Multicomponent Compositions

ATTACHMENT A

. ...

Page 3 of 3

đ

PATENT REEL: 027380 FRAME: 0362

RECORDED: 12/14/2011